McHugh, Thomas, Assistant Shed Foreman, | St. John, New Brunswick.

McKenzie, Augustus Haggart, Conductor, Dalhousie, New Brunswick.

McKinnon, John, Foreman, Loco Painters, Moncton, New Brunswick.

McLauchlan, Donald, Hostler, Campbellton, New Brunswick.

McNally, Joseph, Machinist, Truro, Nova Scotia.

Smith. Fenwick Alexander, Foreman.

Moncton, New Brunswick. Sutton, William, Machinist, Moncton, New Brunswick.

John Thompson, Hamil, Baggagemaster, Moncton, New Brunswick.

### Factory Department, Home Office, December 16, 1929.

The Chief Inspector of Factories has appointed Dr. L. W. R. Haskins to be Certifying Surgeon under the Factory and Workshop Acts for the Wadebridge District of the County of Cornwall.

# Factory Department Home Office, December 16, 1929

The Chief Inspector of Factories appointed Dr. J. W. Turner to be Certifying Surgeon under the Factory and Workshop Acts for the Berkhamsted District of the County of Hertford.

### Factory Department, Home Office, December 19, 1929.

The Chief Inspector of Factories has appointed Dr. E. C. Whitehead to be Certifying Surgeon under the Factory and Workshop Acts for the Kings Cliffe District of the County of Northampton.

## Factory Department, Home Office, December 17, 1929.

The Chief Inspector of Factories gives notice that in consequence of the death of Sir Sidney Alexander an appointment as Certifying Surgeon under the Factory and Workshop Acts at Faversham, in the County of Kent, is vacant.

#### Downing Street, 23rd December, 1929.

The KING has been pleased to give directions for the appointment of Benjamin Dickinson, Esq. (Senior Puisne Judge, Cyprus), to be a Judge of His Majesty's Supreme Court of Kenya.

#### Downing Street, 20th December, 1929.

The KING has been pleased to confirm the appointment of the following gentlemen to be Nominated Unofficial Members of the Legis-

lative Council of the Colony of Sierra Leone :-

Harry Gordon Hartje, Esq., M.C. Bai Inga, Paramount Chief of Bure, Port Loko District, Northern Province.

Kamanda Bunga, Paramount Chief of Kakua, Kenema District, Central Pro-

His Majesty has also been pleased to approve of the re-appointment of Claude Emile Wright, Esq., to be a Nominated Unofficial Member of the said Legislative Council for a further period.

## COAL MINES ACT, 1911.

RELIGHTING OF SAFETY LAMPS BELOW GROUND.

The Secretary for Mines gives notice that on the 20th December, 1929, he made an Order under Sections 33 and 35 of the Coal Mines Act, 1911 and the Coal Mines General Regulations (Safety Lamps) 1927, authorising and prescribing conditions for the use in mines under the Coal Mines Act, of flame safety lamps fitted with self-contained relighting devices.

The Order, which may be cited as the Safety Lamps (Relighting) Order of 1929, re-enacts, with slight amendment, the Safety Lamps (Relighting) Order of 1927; and comes into

force on 1st January, 1930.

Copies of the Order can be purchased—price 1d. (by post 1½d.) directly from H.M. Station-Office, at the following addresses:-Adastral House, Kingsway, London, W.C. 2; 120, George Street, Edinburgh; York Street, Manchester; 1, St. Andrew's Crescent, Cardiff; or through any bookseller.

> Board of Trade, Great George Street, London, S.W. 1.

#### CENSUS OF PRODUCTION.

The Census of Production (1931) Order, 1929, dated December 13, 1929, made by the Board of Trade, determining that a Census of Production shall be taken in the Year

Whereas by Section 1, sub-section (2) of the Census of Production Act, 1917 (7-8 Geo. 5. c. 2) it is enacted that a Census shall be taken in any year which is fixed for the purpose by an Order made by the Board of Trade and laid before Parliament, provided that there is at least a year's interval between the date on which the Order is made by the Board of Trade and the commencement of the year in. which the Census is to be taken.

Now, therefore, the Board of Trade in pursuance of the powers conferred upon them by the said Section 1, sub-section (2) of the Census of Production Act, 1917, and of all other powers enabling them in that behalf,

hereby make the following Order:—
(1) A Census of Production shall be taken in the year 1931 in respect of production in the year 1930.

(2) This Order may be cited as the Census. of Production (1931) Order, 1929.

Dated the 13th day of December, 1929.

H. P. Hamilton, A Secretary to the Board of Trade.